# OP \$240.00 4302589

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM632353

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SILICON VALLEY BANK, as Administrative Agent		03/16/2021	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EXABLOX CORPORATION
Street Address:	8855 Columbine Road, Suite 150
City:	Eden Prairie
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55347
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	STORAGECRAFT TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION
Street Address:	8855 Columbine Road, Suite 150
City:	Eden Prairie
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55347
Entity Type:	Corporation: UTAH
Name:	STORAGECRAFT INTERMEDIATE HOLDINGS, INC.
Street Address:	8855 Columbine Road, Suite 150
City:	Eden Prairie
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55347
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	STORAGECRAFT ACQUISITION CORPORATION
Street Address:	8855 Columbine Road, Suite 150
City:	Eden Prairie
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55347
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

**PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 007222 FRAME: 0351

900602753

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4302589	EXABLOX
Registration Number:	4299211	EXABLOX
Registration Number:	4299210	EXABLOX
Registration Number:	4306211	SMARTONE
Registration Number:	4299053	SMARTONE
Registration Number:	4439733	ONESYSTEM
Registration Number:	4571706	ONEBLOX
Serial Number:	87085148	ONEBLOX
Serial Number:	87085138	ONESYSTEM

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212-381-6532

Email: alanagramer@paulhastings.com

Correspondent Name: Alana Gramer
Address Line 1: 200 Park Avenue
Address Line 2: Paul Hastings LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10166

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1341144 TM Rel SVB EXO
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Alana Gramer
SIGNATURE:	/Alana Gramer/
DATE SIGNED:	03/16/2021

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Closing Copy - Termination of Trademark IPSA - Exablox#page1.tif source=Closing Copy - Termination of Trademark IPSA - Exablox#page2.tif source=Closing Copy - Termination of Trademark IPSA - Exablox#page3.tif source=Closing Copy - Termination of Trademark IPSA - Exablox#page4.tif source=Closing Copy - Termination of Trademark IPSA - Exablox#page5.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination and Release") is dated as of March 16, 2021 by SILICON VALLEY BANK, as Administrative Agent ("Assignee"), in favor of EXABLOX CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, STORAGECRAFT TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, a Utah corporation, STORAGECRAFT INTERMEDIATE HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation and, STORAGECRAFT ACQUISITION CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (collectively, the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, EXABLOX CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, executed and delivered a Trademark Security Agreement dated as of March 24, 2017 (as amended and of record from time to time hereinafter, the "Agreement") in favor of the Assignee, pursuant to which the Grantor granted a security interest in certain Trademarks (as defined therein), which Grant was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on March 27, 2017, Reel 6019, Frame 0538; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that the Assignee hereby terminate, release and discharge fully its security interests in and liens on all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all of the Trademarks (as defined in the Agreement) as herein provided;

WHEREAS, capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Agreement; and

**WHEREAS**, Grantor has requested that the Assignee provide a document suitable for recording with the USPTO to evidence the release of the Assignee's security interests in and liens on the Trademarks as herein provided.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignee hereby:

- 1. terminates the Agreement and releases, terminates and discharges fully all liens and security interests in Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks, and all goodwill associated therewith, including, without limitation, those Trademarks identified in Schedule I hereto; and
- 2. authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded with the USPTO.

ny-2076506

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

SILICON VALLEY BANK,

as Administrative Agent

Name:

Title:

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement]

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT SCHEDULE A TO

Registered Trademarks and Trademark Applications

US US	S S	S. S
85/474,118 85/474,125 85/899,577	85/527,596 85/527,587	85/527,603
11/16/11 04/09/2013	01/27/12 61/27/12	01/27/12
4,299,053	4,299,211	4,302,589
03/19/2013	03/05/2013	03/12/2013
Registered Registered	Registered Registered	Registered
SMARIONE SMARIONE ONESYSTEM	EXABLOX EXABLOX	EXABLOX

US	US	Sn	£ 0000000
87/085,138	87/085,148	86/139,675	de particularies
06/27/2016 N/A	06/27/2016 N/A	12/10/2013	hjip Diste
NA	N/A	4571706	Registration
N/A	N/A	07/22/2014	Reg Date
Pending	Pending	Registered	SHIRINS
ONESYSTEM	ONEBLOX	ONEBLOX	Description

- exanas.com
- evanas.org
- oneblox.com
- smartcti-a.com
- exablox.com

gneblox.org

- exablocks.com
- exablocks.org

exablox.org

- zettablox.com zettablox.org
- zettablocks.com zettablocks.org
- diskanalytics.com onesystem.exablox.com
- telemetry.exablox.com smartone.exablox.com

TRADEMARK REEL: 007222 FRAME: 0357

RECORDED: 03/16/2021